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MINISTER’S LIST OF ARBITRATORS
Effective February 1, 2011

DEPARTMENT OF LABOUR AND WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT

Susan Ashley
PO Box 2309
Wolfville, Nova Scotia B4P 2N5
Phone: (902) 542-5589
Fax: (902) 542-2118
E-mail: susan.ashley@ns.sympatico.ca

Jan E. McKenzie
6340 Highway 332
Upper LaHave   NS  B4V 7B3
Phone: (902) 527-1553
Fax:
E-mail: janmckenzie@eastlink.ca 

Peter E. Darby
1118 Waterloo Street
Halifax, Nova Scotia   B3H 3L4
Phone: (902) 423-5319
Fax: (902) 429-1324
E-mail: peterdarby@eastlink.ca

George P.L. Filliter
26 Southall Court
Fredericton NB E3B 9R6
Phone: (506) 454-7678
Fax:     (506) 454-6983
E-mail: george.filliter@unb.ca

Kathryn Raymond
99 Wyse Road
P. O. Box 876, Dartmouth Main
Halifax Regional Municipality, NS
Phone: (902) 460-3419
Fax: (902) 463-7500
E-mail: kraymond@boyneclarke.ns.ca

S. Bruce Outhouse
P. O. Box 2147
Halifax, Nova Scotia   B3J 3B7
Phone: (902) 425-6000
Fax: (902) 429-7347
E-mail: bouthouse@bloisnickerson.com

Philip Girard
c/o Dalhousie Law School
6061 University Ave.
Halifax NS B3H 4H9
Phone: (902) 494-2814
Fax: (902) 494-1316
E-mail: philip.girard@dal.ca 

W. Augustus Richardson
1141 Cartaret Street
Halifax NS B3H 3P2
Phone: (902) 422-6729
Fax: (902) 422-0142
E-mail: gus@gusrichardson.com

William H. Kydd
1107 Lucknow Street
Halifax, Nova Scotia   B3H 2T7
Phone:  (902) 497-9321
Fax: (888) 231-7386
E-mail: bkydd@eastlink.ca

Joseph B. Rose
Summer Address:  9353 Cabot Trail
Margaree Forks, NS B0E 2A0 
Ph (CB): (902) 35-2822
Phone: (905) 525-9140 x23951
Fax: (905) 521-8995
E-mail: rosejb@mcmaster.ca  

Lorraine P. Lafferty
c/o Dalhousie Law School
6061 University Avenue
Halifax, NS B3H 4H9
Phone:  (902) 494-1296
Fax: (902) 494-6879
E-mail: lorraine.lafferty@dal.ca 

Eric K. Slone
Slone Dispute Resolution
Arbitration, Mediation, Adjudication
84 Aaron’s Way
Ferguson’s Cove, NS   B3V 1N8
Phone: (902) 492-3184 Cell: (902) 456-7369
Fax: (902) 407-3184
e-mail: eric@ericslone.ca 

David J. MacDonald 
4 Parkside Drive
Valley, Nova Scotia   B6L 4A4
Phone:  (902) 843-6931
Fax: (902) 843-7629
E-mail: djmresolutions@eastlink.ca 

J. A. MacLellan
40 Orchard Road
Kentville, Nova Scotia   B4N 1R9
Phone: (902) 678-4926
Fax: (902) 678-5771
E-mail: ja.maclellan@ns.sympatico.ca


